wessexarchaeology
Planning Application No. 16/01013/FUL
Site code: SOU 1779
Ref: 118900.03
January 2018
Archaeological Watching Brief Report
Land Adjacent to 11 Bourne Road,
Southampton, Hampshire

2.1.2 Relevant HER ‘Monument’ and ‘Event’ record numbers (MSHXXX and ESHXXX) are cited
below, along with SOU site codes. Additional sources of information are referenced, as
appropriate.
2.2 Previous investigations
2.2.1 A brief summary of previous archaeological investigations carried out in the local vicinity of
the Site is presented below.
Excavation at 14 - 20 Shirley Road in 2007/?2008 (ESH1814 / SOU 1457)
2.2.2 An archaeological excavation, consisting of a single 13.2 m by 7 m trench carried in advance
of redevelopment at 14-20 Shirley Road, approximately 120 m east of the Site. The removal
of the concrete surface exposed natural gravel (interpreted as river terrace gravel) cut by
features. A large linear feature coincided very closely with the line of a property boundary
shown on 19th and early 20th century maps. Four other undated features were found. Other
features dated to the late 19th and 20th centuries. Evidence was found that the whole area
of the current development had been levelled during early 20th century development. This
had removed any deposits overlying the natural gravel.
Watching brief at 45 - 51 Millbrook Road East in 1997 (ESH847 / SOU 847)
2.2.3 A watching brief on groundworks for a housing development, undertaken on land
immediately to the south and west of the Site. Natural brickearth was observed to overlie
the river terrace gravels. There was evidence of former levelling of parts of the site, although
medieval, post-medieval and undated features and finds were recorded.
Evaluation and watching brief at 24 - 32 Shirley Road/Millbrook Road East in 1998
(ESH904 / SOU 904; SOU 928 ESH928)
2.2.4 Evaluation consisting of 12 trenches excavated prior to redevelopment of a site located
approximately 80 m east of the Site. This revealed natural deposits, undated postholes,
20th century finds, and late 19th/early 20th century brickwork. A subsequent watching brief
produced limited results. However, the groundworks were carried out before the watching
brief began, so the area available for observation was greatly reduced. Modern disturbance
meant that the confidence rating for recording archaeological deposits was low in places.
Watching brief and excavation at 67 - 71 Millbrook Road in 2007 (ESH1784 / SOU 1431)
2.2.5 An archaeological watching brief with associated excavation carried out at 67 - 71 Millbrook
Road on groundworks for a development of twelve business units some 190 m west of the
Site. The investigations uncovered two post-holes and a small pit containing prehistoric
pottery, daub, charcoal, iron slag, burnt flints and worked flint. The features were sealed by
a soil layer that contained worked flints, burnt flints, iron slag, prehistoric pottery and a range
of medieval pottery. Most of the prehistoric pottery was dated to the Early or Early/Middle
Iron Age although a Bronze Age sherd and two Late Iron Age or Romano-British sherds
(MSH4076) were also recovered. The natural deposits were observed to consist of sand
and gravel overlain by brickearth, up to 1.4 m thick.
Watching Briefs at 16 - 18 Hill Lane in 1994 and 1998 (ESH664 / SOU 664; ESH883 /
SOU 883)
2.2.6 A watching brief was carried out during the digging of four test pits in the grounds of 16-18
Hill Lane, approximately 200 m north-east of the Site, in 1994. Natural gravels, a feature
and layer of uncertain date and modern structures were observed during the works. A
worked flint flake, medieval rubbish pit, soil horizons, and a modern wall were found during
a subsequent watching brief associated with redevelopment of the same site in 1998.
Land Adj to 11 Bourne Road, Southampton, Hampshire
Archaeological Watching Brief
6
Doc ref 118900.03
Issue 1.6, Jan 2017
Discontinuous brickearth deposits were observed to overlie the natural gravels during the
watching brief in 1998.
Watching Brief at 37 - 45 Shirley Road in 1995 (ESH679 / SOU 679)
2.2.7 A watching brief on groundworks for new housing being built c.70 m north of the Site
revealed brickearth over gravel. A soil layer, underlain in places by a gravelly layer, the
former containing modern brick fragments, was interpreted as being an agricultural/garden
soil last disturbed in the 19th/20th century. Modern features and demolition rubble of late
19th or 20th century date were observed, although there was no evidence of human activity
predating this.
Watching Brief on land adjacent to 26 Roberts Road in 1994 (ESH648 / SOU 648)
2.2.8 A Watching brief on groundworks for the construction of two houses on land immediately
west of 26 Roberts Road, approximately 100 m north of the Site. The terrace gravels were
observed to underlie brickearth which, in turn, was overlain by modern garden soil and
subsoil. Finds from these were a possible worked flint, a piece of limestone, modern pottery
and 3 pieces of peg tile. No archaeologically significant deposits were observed, possibly
because of modern gardening activity.
Watching Brief at 13 Roberts Road in 1995 (ESH719 / SOU 719)
2.2.9 A watching brief during groundworks for a block of flats constructed approximately 150 m
north of the Site. Natural deposits consisted of gravel at the north end of the site, overlain
by brickearth to the south. A modern pit and the foundations of a previous building were
observed, although no evidence of human activity pre-dating the 19th/20th century was
found.
Watching Brief at 18 Alexandra Road in 1990/1991 (ESH459 / SOU 459)
2.2.10 A watching brief in the grounds of 18 Alexandra Road, approximately 200 m north of the
Site, which revealed a Victorian brick well and associated cast-iron water pipes.
Watching Brief at 10 Roberts Road in 1990/1991 (ESH436 / SOU 436)
2.2.11 A watching brief carried out during construction of an underground carpark, approximately
170 m north-east of the Site. The purpose of the watching brief was to look for evidence of
the village of Hill, although no archaeologically significant remains appear to have been
uncovered. The natural gravel was overlain by 0.9 m of clean brickearth, and was exposed
at a depth of 1.4 m below the modern ground level.
Watching Brief during road widening at Four Posts Hill in 1979 (ESH507 / SOU 507)
2.2.12 Monitoring of road widening works carried out some 240 m east of the Site, which appears
to have uncovered no significant archaeological remains.
2.3 Archaeological and historical context
Prehistoric – Romano-British (970,000 BC – AD 410)